
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday, 22nd July,  
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be pre
[...]
ded - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Thursday, 22nd July, 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Diane Thomas 
(Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-
Chair) 
Kath Banks 
Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
 

William Norton 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Actions List  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Consideration of the 
Forward Plan  

To consider whether any items on the Forward Plan are 
suitable for further scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Thursday, 22nd July, 2010 
 

6. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W 

Norton; and 
 
2. Joint Worcestershire Hub – Redditch 

representative, Councillor G Hopkins. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

7. Bus Pass Scheme: 
County Provision - 
Update  

To interview representatives from Worcestershire County 
Council regarding the concessionary fares scheme. 
 
(Oral report). 
 
All Wards  

8. Older Persons Housing 
Strategy  

(Pages 1 - 24)  

L Tompkin, Head of 
Housing and Community 
Services 

To consider further information regarding the Older Persons 
Housing Strategy. 
 
 
(Background papers attached and verbal presentation at the 
meeting). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Council Flat Communal 
Cleaning Task and Finish 
Review- Monitoring - 
Consultation Update 
Report  

To receive an update on the outcome of focussed 
consultation in Exhall Close and Winyates regarding 
communal cleaning arrangements in Council properties as 
suggested by the Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group June 2009. 
 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(Church Hill Ward and Winyates Ward). 



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Thursday, 22nd July, 2010 
 

10. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

11. Work Programme  

(Pages 25 - 30)  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

  

 
 





   

                 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

         22nd July 2010 
7.00pm  

Committee Room 2, Town Hall 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

ITEM 8 
OLDER PERSONS HOUSING 

STRATEGY 
 
 

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION HAS 
BEEN PROVIDED AS BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS’ 

CONSIDERATION.  THIS INFORMATION 
WILL BE CONTEXTUALISED AND 

CLARIFIED BY A PRESENTATION THAT 
WILL BE DELIVERED DURING THE COURSE 

OF THE MEETING 
 
 

COVER PAGE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 1



Page 2



 Page 1 12/07/2010 

OLDER PERSONS’ HOUSING AND SUPPORT STRATEGY 
REVIEW OF OLDER PERSONS’ HOUSING 

 
 
           Page 
 
• Introduction              1 

  
• Proposed revised categories           2 

 
• Consultation              3  

  
• Main causes of concern                    7 

  
• Reasoning              8 

 
• Properties not deemed suitable as older persons’ 

accommodation            10 
 

• Residents Group            11 
 
• Conclusion             11 
 
 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The information attached details the proposed revised categories for Older 
Persons’ Accommodation in Redditch.  There is additional information 
regarding the consultation that has taken place which identified the main 
causes of concern that residents have.  The reasoning and deliberation 
behind the proposals are also discussed.  Those issues which have been 
identified as unacceptable have been highlighted.  A Residents Group was 
formed in January, 2010 to work with officers and details are given.  The 
benefits of adopting the proposals are provided as a conclusion to this 
document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 Page 2 12/07/2010 

PROPOSED CATEGORIES 
 
Older Persons Supported Housing – Category A                    
 

• suitable for persons aged 65 years old and over and who have an 
assessed support need.  

• acceptable safety and security standards  
• in a suitable, desirable location 
• suitable internal and external access, including a lift to upper floors 
• suitable communal facilities 
• eligible to join in communal activities at other schemes 

 
Older Persons Supported Housing – Category A Bungalows 
 

• suitable for persons aged 60 years old and over with preference to be 
given where there is an assessed support need or to a wheelchair user   

• also suitable for adults aged 18 years old and over with severe mobility 
issues or wheelchair users  

• suitable internal and external access 
• eligible to join in communal activities at other schemes 

 
 
Older Persons Housing for Over 60’s– Category B 
 

• suitable for persons aged 60 years old and over with or without an 
assessed support need  

• priority would be given to wheelchair users in level access units 
• priority would be given to those with an assessed support need 
• upper floors (where appropriate) only suitable for mobile persons 
• priority to move to lower floors would be given to current upper floor 

residents if criteria met 
• suitable internal and external access 
• eligible to join in communal activities at other schemes 

 
 
Over 50’s Housing – Category C 
 
• suitable for persons aged 50 years old and over with or without an 

assessed support need 
• upper floors (where appropriate) only suitable for mobile persons 
• priority on lower floors would be given those with mobility issues 
• priority to move to lower floors would be given to current upper floor 

residents if criteria met  
• eligible to join in communal activities at other schemes 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 Page 3 12/07/2010 

Consultation 
 
The Council have fully appreciated the time and efforts afforded by residents, 
councillors and officers during the consultation process.  There is no doubt 
that their thoughts, views and opinions have strongly influenced the outcome 
of these proposals.   
 
Feedback has been encouraged and we have responded accordingly. Details 
of the consultation held can be found attached, feedback forms and minutes 
can be found in the background papers as can details of the prior period of 
consultation held in 2007.  
 
Below is just a sample of the feedback we have received recently and 
which was analysed prior to proposals being made. 
 
Staff Conference – 7th September, 2009 
 

• (I now have a) much clearer idea of what the council intend to do 
 

• Be sensitive to (tenants) perceptions and expectations 
 

• Keep staff involved, they know the residents 
 

• Should consider safety 
 

• Be honest when informing of changes, do not give higher expectations 
which can’t be delivered 

 
• Involve Home Support Officers 

 
• (This has) given planning (department) some ideas when considering 

what is necessary in new builds 
 

• Use different methods to approach tenants who won’t attend meetings 
 

• Keep us up to date with all ideas and developments 
 

• Very interesting and informative 
 

• Update front line staff and offer one to one consultations 
 

• Involve other agencies 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 Page 4 12/07/2010 

Public Conference – 25th Septe
[...]
s
 to

 jo
in

 th
e 

‘M
y 

H
om

e,
 

M
y 

F
ut

ur
e,

 M
y 

C
ho

ic
e 

R
es

id
en

ts
 G

ro
up

’. 
 

 

 O
th

er
 

 

 O
ng

oi
ng

 
 T

o 
pr

ov
id

e 
qu

al
ity

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n,

 a
ss

ur
an

ce
 a

nd
 

cl
ar

ifi
ca

tio
n 

w
he

n 
re

qu
es

te
d.

 

 P
ro

je
ct

 g
ro

up
 m

ee
tin

gs
, r

es
id

en
t g

ro
up

 
m

ee
tin

gs
, t

el
ep

ho
ne

 c
al

ls
, g

en
er

al
 

co
rr

es
po

nd
en

ce
 

 
  

Page 21



Page 22



STANDARDS AGAINST WHICH SHELTERED HOUSING STOCK HAS 
BEEN MEASURED 

Indicator of Fitness 

 
1 

 
Dwellings are of an adequate size 
 

 
2 
 

 
Dwellings are readily accessible 

 
3 

 
Dwellings are suitable for wheelchair users 
 

 
4 

 
Dwellings are well located for access to facilities, and in a suitable 
environment 
 

 
5 

 
Dwellings have acceptable internal environments 
 

 
6 

 
Dwellings have acceptable external environments 
 

 
7 

 
Dwellings have a good level of security 
 

 
8 

 
Dwellings have adequate privacy 
 

 
9 

 
Residents have access to communal interaction 
 

 
10 

 
Residents have integral facilities within their dwellings  
 

 
11 

 
Residents occupy a dwelling in a designated scheme for older people   
 

 
12 

 
Residents have a positive image of their homes  
 

 
13 

 
Residents are adequately supported by practical aids 
 

 
14 

 
Residents are adequately supported by professional inputs 
 

 
15 

 
Residents have adequate access to parking 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24



  
 

Overview and  
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

No Direct Ward Relevance 

22nd July 2010 

 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100722\work programme100722.doc 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
(Report of the Chief Executive) 

Date of  
Meeting 

Subject Matter Officer(s) Responsible 
for report 

 
ALL MEETINGS 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 

 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 

  
Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Consideration of the Forward Plan 
 
Consideration of Executive Committee key 
decisions 
 
Call-ins (if any) 
 
Pre-scrutiny (if any) 
 
Consideration of Overview and Scrutiny 
Actions List 
 
Referrals from Council or Executive 
Committee, etc. (if any) 
 
Task & Finish Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Quarterly Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Review of Service Plans 2010 / 13 
 
 
Annual Update on the Implementation of 
the Civil Parking Enforcement Scheme 
 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 25



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

22nd July 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100722\work programme100722doc 

 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Update on fly tipping and progress with the 
Worth It campaign 
 
Update on the work of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 
 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Oral updates on the progress of: 
 
 

1. the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish 
Group; 

 
2. the Local Strategic Partnership Task 

and Finish Group;  
 

3. Joint Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny; 
and 

 
4. Bus Pass Scheme County Provision. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
- DATE FIXED 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
22nd July 
2010 

 
Concessionary Bus Pass Scheme – 
Interview with representatives from 
Worcestershire County Council  

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
22nd July 
2010 

 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group – Monitoring Report 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
22nd July 
2010 

 
Older Persons Housing and Support 
Strategy – Pre-scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 26



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

22nd July 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100722\work programme100722doc 

 

 
26th July 
2010 

 
Scrutiny Work Programme Planning Event 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
Charging Policy – Monitoring Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
Town Centre Landscape Improvements 
(including Church Green Improvements) 
Report – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
Disabled Facilities Grants and the Lifetime 
Grant – scrutiny of the Countywide Scheme 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
19th August 
2010 

 
Neighbourhood Groups Task and Finish 
Group – Monitoring Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
19th August 
2010 

 
Review of Ditches – Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
Garden Waste Collection – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report – 
First Quarter 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
Sub Regional Choice Based Lettings – Pre-
scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
17th 
November 
2010 

 
Update on fly tipping and progress with the 
Worth It campaign 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 27



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

22nd July 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100722\work programme100722doc 

 

 
8th December 
2010 

 
Children and Young Peoples Plan – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
8th December 
2010 

 
Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report – 
Second Quarter 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
19th January 
2011 

 
National Angling Museum Task and Finish 
Group – Update on Actions 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
19th January 
2011 

 
Local Strategic Partnership – Final Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
9th February 
2011 

 
Civil Parking Enforcement - Annual 
Monitoring Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
2nd March 
2011 

 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and 
Finish Group – Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations Stage Two. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
23rd March 
2011 

 
Youth Employment at Redditch Borough 
Council – Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
13th April 
2011 

 
Update on fly tipping and progress with the 
Worth It campaign 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Stage 
Two Update on Responses to the Group’s 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Staff Volunteering Policy – Update 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 28



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

22nd July 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100722\work programme100722doc 

 

 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Dial-a-Ride Task and Finish Review – Final 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 

  
Environmental Standards on Local Estates – 
Receipt of a scoping document 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 

  
Redditch Health Action Plan – Consideration 
of the document. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 

  
Local Area Agreement Review – 
Consideration of Scoping Document. 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Private Sector Home Support Service – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Worcestershire Supporting People Strategy 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	8 Older Persons Housing Strategy
	Proposed Categories and supporting information
	Information about the Disability Discrimination Act 1995
	Consultation Statistics
	Measured Standards

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

22nd July 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Kath Banks, Bill Hartnett, Robin King, William Norton, 
Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Michael Braley, Brandon Clayton and Derek Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A de Warr, L Tompkin, J Bough, J Staniland, C Felton and S Powell 
W Arthur and A Baker (Worcestershire County Council) 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley, Denise Sunman 
 
 

41. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor D 
Prodger, Worcestershire County Council. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or party whip. 
 

43. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Actions List. 
 
a) Referrals to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel – Actions 1 

and 4 
 
Officers reported that Items 1 and 4, relating to actions which 
the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel had been asked to 
consider, had been completed during a meeting of the Panel 
on 15th July 2010.  A further report on the work of the Panel to 
address these issues would be provided at the following 
meeting of the Committee on 4th August. 

 



   

Overview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and Scrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd July 2010 
 

b) REDI Centre – Action 10 
 
The Committee was advised that copies of the presentation 
that had been delivered on the subject of the REDI Centre had 
been circulated for consideration as requested.  

 
c) Budget Scrutiny – Action 12 

 
As outlined in item 12 Members were informed that a meeting 
had been arranged for the Chair to meet with the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources and the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services on 16th August to discuss 
budget scrutiny. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

44. CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered whether any items on the Forward Plan, 1st 
August to 30th November 2010, were suitable for further scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following reports be subject to further scrutiny: 
 
1) Council Plan (Part 1) 
2) Climate Change Strategy 
3) Pitcheroak Golf Course – Operational Options. 

 
 

45. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for the Committee to 
review. 
 
 

46. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received oral reports in relation to current reviews, 
namely: 
 
a) Local Strategic Partnership 
 
 Members were informed that a report would be presented at 

the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4th 



   

Overview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and Scrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd July 2010 
 

August 2010. 
 

b) Worcestershire Hub Review 
 

Members were informed that no further meetings had taken 
place regarding this review. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the updates be noted.     
 
 

47. BUS PASS SCHEME: COUNTY PROVISION - UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Officers from Worcestershire County Council 
(WCC) to the meeting. 
 
The County Officers reported that WCC’s strategic aim was to 
promote sustainable travel throughout the County.  Members were 
informed that little information on future funding had been received 
from the Department for Transport (DfT).  He confirmed that, 
although there was awareness that concessionary fares were more 
of an issue for parts of the County, the County Council would be 
looking for a consistent approach across all districts.  IT was further 
reported that different enhancement levels would be investigated 
across the districts but assistance with funding for these would be 
required at district level. 
 
Members highlighted their concerns that any changes to the 
concessionary fares scheme, particularly removing availability for 
travel before 9.30am, would have a greater effect on Redditch 
residents than those living in the more rural areas of the County.  
They asked whether any investigations had been carried out to 
identify the effect of removing concessionary fares prior to 9.30am 
on the provision of public transport. 
 
Members were informed that the County would provide a scheme 
that was in line with national requirements.  Any discretionary 
enhancements to the scheme would need to be funded by each 
district.  The County Council would be required to publish the 
scheme by 1st December 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) a motion be put to full Council on 9th August 2010 

asking that a letter be sent to the Department of 
Transport expressing concern about the lack of detailed 
information regarding funding for concessionary fares in 



   

Overview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and Scrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd July 2010 
 

2011; and 
 

2) the Executive Committee request that the Member of 
Parliament for Redditch be requested to make 
representations on behalf of the Council to the 
Department of Transport regarding funding for 
concessionary fares in 2011. 

 
 

48. OLDER PERSONS HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
Members received further information and a verbal presentation 
regarding the Older Persons Housing Strategy for pre-scrutiny by 
this Committee. 
 
Members were informed that three Categories were being 
proposed: 
 
1) Category A 
 

a) Older Persons Supported Housing: 
Suitable for persons aged 65 years old and over and 
who have an assessed support need. 
 

b) Older Persons Housing (60 and over) – Bungalows: 
Suitable for persons aged 60 years old and over with 
preference to be given where there is an assessed 
support need or to a wheelchair user. 

 
2) Category B 

 
Older Persons Housing (60 and over): 
Suitable for persons aged 60 years old and over with or 
without an assessed support need. 
 

3) Category C 
 
Over 50’s Housing: 
Suitable for persons aged 50 years old and over with or 
without an assessed support need. 

 
Members were informed which properties were included in each 
category. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and Scrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd July 2010 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) a further period of consultation on the options be carried 

out prior to any decision by full Council; and 
 

2) the Council ensure that as a minimum standard, the 
same number of properties in each category be 
maintained for each area of the Borough. 

 
 

49. COUNCIL FLAT COMMUNAL CLEANING TASK AND FINISH 
REVIEW- MONITORING - CONSULTATION UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report on the outcome of focused 
consultation in Exhall Close and Winyates regarding communal 
cleaning arrangements in Council properties as suggested by the 
Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and Finish Group in June 
2009. 
 
This further consultation work had been commissioned following 
consideration of the outcome of a wider consultation process with a 
larger number of local residents in February 2010 which had 
received a low response rate.  During a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in March it had been agreed that this 
response had been disappointing and that a more focussed 
approach to consultation might generate a larger response rate. 
 
The Committee was advised that whilst the response rate had risen, 
particularly in Winyates, the number of residents who had 
participated in the more recent, focussed consultation exercise had 
remained low.  Furthermore, whilst a number of respondents had 
been in favour of receiving a communal cleaning service there had 
been little support amongst residents regarding payment for this 
service. 
 
The Committee concluded that the consultation process had 
revealed a lack of interest amongst residents in progressing the 
application of a communal cleaning service in all Council properties.  
Therefore, they agreed that no further consultation was required 
from Officers.  However, members noted that residents could still 
collectively ask for a chargeable communal cleaning service to be 
introduced for specific Council properties where required. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
no further action on consultation regarding cleaning of 
communal areas in Council properties take place unless 



   

Overview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and ScrutinyOverview and Scrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd July 2010 
 

groups of residents in properties, not currently included in the 
cleaning contract, approach the Council for a cleaning service. 
 
 

50. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals to the meeting. 
 
 

51. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s current Work Programme 
and noted that the following items would be considered during the 
meeting on 4th August 2010. 
 
1) Local Strategic Partnership Task and Finish Group – Final 

Report; 
 

2) Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel – Report from meeting on 
15th July 2010; and 
 

3) Petition – Winyates Ward. 
 
Members were reminded that a Scrutiny Work Programme Planning 
Event, to which all members had been invited, would take place on 
Monday, 26th July 2010 in the Council Chamber commencing at 
6pm. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00p.m. 
and closed at 9.12p.m. 


